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Sara Hage

From: Sara Hage
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2009 2:17 PM
To: 'ceazzo@aol.com'
Cc: Phil Modaff
Subject: RE: Sunrise Expansion

Cynthia,  
 
Thanks for your email and for getting back in touch with me. Unfortunately, the minutes for the Plan 
Commission meeting are not yet ready, but should be ready as a draft version within the next week.  I’d 
be happy to provide you with a draft copy once they are prepared, but they won’t be approved as final 
minutes until the next Plan Commission meeting, which likely will not be until July. 
 
I did forward your letter to the Plan Commission in advance of the public hearing. The Commissioners 
received it as part of their packet and they asked Sunrise to respond the issues you raised.  
 
First, I wanted to provide some clarifying information regarding the retention area with which you are 
concerned. This area is actually a detention basin, which is a dry basin that is designed to temporarily 
hold a set amount of water while slowly draining to another location.  When the rain ends, the 
detention pond will be empty shortly thereafter. The amount time that this takes depends upon the 
duration and intensity of the storm.  As part of their Final PUD application, Sunrise will need to 
complete highly detailed stormwater management and engineering plans for the property (and this 
basin) and apply for a Stormwater Permit from DuPage County.  The permit will be issued when 
Sunrise provides plans that verify that the basin will be constructed according to both the law and 
sound engineering principles.   
 
When responding to your concerns, Sunrise noted that, as a residential use, they prefer to screen their 
property and detention facilities with landscaping as it helps to integrate the residential use into that of 
the surrounding residential community.    Sunrise representatives further acknowledged your 
concerns regarding screening and landscaping and noted that you had attended their neighborhood 
meeting and raised those same concerns at that time. They highlighted the changes in their plan which 
they made in response to your request.  These changes included the planned installation of 15 
evergreen trees from the northeast to the southeast corners of your property.  These 15 trees include 
13 arborvitae, which will grow to approximately 10 to 15’ and form a rather dense solid hedge, and 2 
white pines.  In addition, they are proposing to plant 4 river birch trees along the side of, and within, 
the detention basin adjacent to your property.  River birches have a mature height of 40’ to 70’ and 
their rate of growth can be described as “medium to fast”, growing an additional 30’ to 40’ over the 
course of 20 years.  
 
If I could, I also would like to clarify some information in your letter, which referenced the need for 
Sunrise to be held to a higher burden.  You recalled that I told you that Sunrise has met the minimum 
requirements for landscaping.  I apologize if I did not clearly communicate with you their compliance 
with our landscaping requirements.  I hope that some clarification and additional information will ease 
your concerns. Sunrise’s plans actually meet and greatly exceed our minimum requirements for 
landscaping.  For the entire site of almost 5 acres, which includes the new and existing facilities, 
Sunrise is required to install a total of 296 trees and shrubs.   On the expansion parcel (which is 
approximately 1 acre), Sunrise is only required to add a total of 64 trees and shrubs.  However, they are 
proposing 327 trees and shrubs.  This is in addition to the landscaping that exists on Sunrise’s current 
facility.  In addition to the 327 trees and shrubs that they will plant, they also plan to preserve 9 trees (5 
of which are along the western property line) and install 814 perennials, 119 ornamental grasses and 
571 groundcover plants across the expansion property.  As you can see, that is much higher than our 
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code requires and it should result in a development of similar quality to what currently exists on 
Sunrise’s property.  
 
Based on this information, the Plan Commission was satisfied with the current landscaping and 
engineering plans and they did not ask Sunrise to add plantings or modify their plans.  The Plan 
Commission voted to recommend approval of the project as reflected in the plans.  It will be 
considered by the Village Board at the May 26th meeting.  You are welcome to attend that meeting if 
you like.  
 
As soon as I have a copy of the meeting minutes available, I would be happy to forward a draft copy to 
you.  
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
Sara A. Hage, AICP, Associate ASLA 
Planner 
Village of Willowbrook 
7760 Quincy Street 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Direct:        630‐920‐2233 
Fax:             630‐920‐2482 
Web:          www.willowbrookil.org 
Email:         shage@willowbrook.il.us 
 
From: ceazzo@aol.com [mailto:ceazzo@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2009 7:54 PM 
To: Sara Hage 
Subject: Sunrise Expansion 
 
Hi Sara. 
 
I wanted to check in to inquire about feedback from the public meeting to review the plans for the Sunrise 
Expansion.  I am assuming my letter and issues were addressed.  Can you offer any comments from the 
meeting.  Is is possible I can get a copy of the meeting to review? 
 
Thanks for your help. 
 
Cynthia Azzo 
 

Dell Mini Netbooks: Great deals starting at $299 after instant savings!  
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Meeting Date:  May 6, 2009 
 
Prepared By:  Sara A. Hage, Planner 
 
Case Title:  Sunrise Assisted Living Expansion 
  Rezoning, Special Use Permit and Preliminary PUD  
 
Petitioner:  Sunrise Development, Inc. 
 
Property Owner:  TJJ Realty, LLC (Ted Bond) 
 
Action Requested:  Public Hearing, Discussion and Recommendation for approval of Rezoning, Special Use 

Permit, Preliminary Planned Unit Development (PUD)Plat and Variations.  
  
Location:  6300 and 6318 Clarendon Hills Road 
    
Property Size:  4.92 +/‐ Acres 
 
Existing Zoning/Use:  6300 Clarendon Hills Road:   R‐5 with a Special Use / Asst. Living 
  6318 Clarendon Hills Road:   R‐1 / Single Family Residence 
 
Proposed Zoning/Use:  R‐5 with a Special Use / Assisted Living and Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
   
Surrounding Land Use:    Use  Zoning 
  North  Single‐Family Residential  R2 
  South  Single‐Family Residential  R2 
  East  Fitness Center/Multi‐family Residential  B2/R2 
  West  Single‐Family Residential  R2 
 
Documents Attached:  1.  Location Map  10.  Prelim. Exterior Elevations 
(Full‐size plans are available   2.  Site Data Sheet  11.  Sunrise Rendering 
upon request by contacting  3.  Prelim. Site Plan  12.  Sign Elevation 
Planner Hage.)  4.  Prelim. Plat  13.  KLOA Revised Traffic Impact Study 
  5.  Prelim. Landscape Plan  14.  Findings of Fact – Special Use Permit 
  6.   Color Landscape Plan   15.  Findings of Fact – PUD 
  7.  Prelim. Engineering Plans  16.  Findings of Fact – Variations 
  8.  Photometric Site Plan  17.  Letter from Cynthia Azzo 
  9.  Prelim. Floor Plans 
       
    
Necessary Action By Plan Commission:  Make a recommendation to the President and Village Board regarding adoption of the 

findings of fact, rezoning, issuance of a Special Use Permit for an assisted living facility 
and a Planned Unit Development, along with Preliminary PUD Plat approval and 
variations.   

 
  Staff’s recommendation can be found on page 5. 
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Site Description:  The 4.92‐acre site is comprised of two parcels: 3.85 acres of the existing facility and 1.07 
acres for a planned expansion. The 1.07‐acre parcel at 6318 Clarendon Hills Road is 
currently improved with a single‐family residence. 

 
   
Development Proposal:  Sunrise Assisted Living has the property at 6318 Clarendon Hills Road under contract for 

purchase. They are seeking approval of their zoning application to construct a new wing 
which would add twenty (20) additional suites to their facility.  Currently, Sunrise’s 
Willowbrook facility has 82 assisted living suites.   

 
  To construct the expansion, Sunrise is seeking rezoning of the property at 6318 

Clarendon Hills Road to the R‐5 district, consolidation of the two parcels into one parcel 
and the approval of variations and a preliminary PUD plat.  With the expansion, Sunrise 
would have a total of 102 units: 82 suites in the main building and twenty (20) units in 
the expansion wing. Currently Sunrise’s Alzheimer’s unit (aka REM unit) is located on the 
third floor of their existing building; these units would be relocated to the expansion 
wing and the third floor would be remodeled to serve traditional assisted living 
programmatic needs.  The expansion wing would consist of a one‐story residential‐type 
structure connected to the main building via a completely enclosed walkway.  The 
expansion wing would surround a sensory garden, which would be accessible to 
residents via an open porch.  Access to the expansion wing would be through the 
existing main building.  

 
Comprehensive Plan:  The Village’s Comprehensive Plan calls for low density residential uses for the parcel, 

with a density of one to four dwelling units per acre.   
 
Analysis:  Appropriateness of Use:  The property is currently being used for single‐family 

residential purposes.  The expansion parcel (6318 Clarendon Hills Road) is bordered by 
multi‐family residential and commercial uses on the east. On the west and south, it is 
surrounded by single‐family residential uses.  The use of the property for assisted living 
purposes may serve as a transitional use between the single‐family uses and the more 
intense uses of the commercial properties along 63rd Street and the multi‐family uses 
along the east side of Clarendon Hills Road.   

 
  To minimize the impact on the adjacent residential properties, Sunrise is proposing a 

structure that is of a residential character with a height of twenty‐three feet (23’) with 
over fifty foot (50’) setbacks.   Access to the site would be via the current main entrance 
at the northern end of the site and an added right‐in right‐out access drive onto 
Clarendon Hills Road approximately twenty‐seven feet (27’) from the southern property 
line of the expansion parcel.  

   
  Wetlands/Stormwater Management:  The development is subject to the DuPage County 

Stormwater Ordinance and the Village’s local stormwater regulations. The Village 
Engineer has reviewed the preliminary engineering and stormwater plans and has 
determined that they satisfactorily meet the requirements for preliminary approval and 
appear to adequately address drainage issues.  At the time that Sunrise seeks final PUD 
approval, a full stormwater submittal, as required by the DuPage County Stormwater 
Ordinance, shall be required and reviewed for compliance. 

 
  There are no wetlands on the site, as confirmed by the Kane‐DuPage Soil and Water 

Conservation District.  Although there are no wetlands on‐site, there is a drainage swale 
that runs through the property and connects to the existing detention basin on the 
Sunrise property. Sunrise proposes re‐routing this drainage swale along the southern 
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side of the proposed expansion.  This re‐routed swale would drain into an expanded 
compensatory storage stormwater basin.   

   
  Bulk Regulations:  Sunrise provided the attached zoning analysis to indicate their 

general compliance with the Village’s bulk standards and parking requirements 
regulated by the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
 Traffic Flow & Access:   As previously noted, the site is currently accessible via a full 

access drive on Clarendon Hills Road and Sunrise is proposing the addition of a right‐in, 
right‐out access onto Clarendon Hills Road near the southern limit of the expanded 
property.   

 
  As part of the application submittal, Sunrise engaged KLOA traffic consultants to prepare 

a traffic impact study for the development proposal and provide an opinion on the 
volume of traffic that can be anticipated.  Village staff then asked Metro Transportation 
Group to conduct a peer review of KLOA’s study.  Metro reviewed the study with regard 
to traffic operation, on‐site circulation, parking supply, and other traffic related items 
and conformance with the Village Code and generally accepted traffic engineering and 
design principles.  Metro provided a review letter summarizing their findings and 
suggestions which indicated that they were generally in concurrence with the traffic 
impact study prepared by KLOA.  They did not identify any significant deficiencies in site 
planning and traffic operations.  Metro’s review resulted in revisions to KLOA’s traffic 
impact study.  The revised traffic impact study, dated February 24, 2009, is attached. 

 
  Metro did note that Sunrise was deficient in the number of loading berths provided on 

site. (Only one is provided as opposed to the two loading berths indicated in the Zoning 
Code.)  However, Sunrise received a variation for this reduction in the number of loading 
berths in their 1998 Preliminary PUD approvals.  

 
  Metro also suggested that Sunrise and the Village consider switching the locations of 

the full access drive and the right‐in right‐out in order to remove the full access drive 
from the functional area of the signalized intersection at 63rd Street and Route 83.  Staff 
did not support this recommendation as it would place the primary entrance to the site 
immediately adjacent to the single‐family residence at 6338 Clarendon Hills Road, thus 
increasing the impact of the development on the adjacent property owner.    

 
  It is noted for the Plan Commission that the addition of the right‐in right‐out driveway at 

the southern end of the expanded property provides an important and required 
secondary emergency access point to the property.  However, it will necessitate a 
variation from Sections 9‐10‐5(L)2(d) and (e) to allow for a driveway within seventy feet 
(70’) of the nearest lot line and a spacing that is less than the required 400’ spacing 
between driveways on the same lot.  This same access drive along with the fire lane 
adjacent to the new building will also require a variation from Sec. 9‐10‐5(G), which 
requires all parking and access drives to be at least forty feet (40’) from an adjacent 
single‐family residential district boundary lot line. 

 
 Parking:   The number of required parking spaces is determined by the number of beds 

provided in the facility.  One (1) parking space is required for every two (2) beds.  The 
expanded facility would have a total of 127 beds (101 in the existing facility and 26 in 
the expansion wing).  Therefore, the required number of spaces is 64 (63.5).  Sunrise 
currently has 55 parking spaces and they plan to add eight (8) additional spaces with the 
expansion for a total of 63 spaces.  This would leave Sunrise short one (1) space of the 
required 64 spaces.  They are requesting approval of a variation for this deficiency.  Staff 
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supports the variation as the site generally has an excess of unused parking spaces and 
Sunrise has an agreement with Midtown Athletic Club to allow for overflow parking on 
their busier days such as holidays.   

 
  The Code also requires that buildings of this size provide no less than two (2) loading 

berths. However, Sunrise previously received a variation to reduce this requirement to 
only one (1) loading berth. 

 
  Landscaping:  The landscaping provided far exceeds the requirements of the Zoning 

Code.  As the lots will be combined under the PUD process, both the existing 
landscaping that will remain and the proposed landscaping that will be installed will 
count towards the total landscaping requirements. 

 
  The entire site area of 4.92 acres (214,392 sq. ft.) requires a total of 296 plantings (one 

(1) planting per 725 sq. ft. of site area).  With the expansion, Sunrise is proposing an 
additional 327 trees and shrubs, which is above and beyond the existing landscaping 
currently installed on Sunrise’s property. They will also provide 814 perennials, 119 
ornamental grasses and 571 groundcover plants.  The new sign along Clarendon Hills 
Road  will be surrounded by 241 sq. ft. of sign landscaping, although only 135 sq. ft. is 
required per the code.  Sign landscaping will include annuals, juniper shrubs, and 
burning bushes.  In addition to the added landscaping on the expansion parcel, Sunrise 
plans on preserving one (1) existing evergreen and four (4) deciduous trees along the 
west lot line and four (4) deciduous trees along the south lot line.   

 
Variations:  Several variations have been requested by Sunrise. 
 

  1.  Sec. 9‐10‐5(L)‐2(d) & (e):  To permit a driveway access and firelane to be 
located 40’ (centerline) from the nearest lot line (as opposed to 70’ at the 
centerline) and a driveway spacing of 290’ (centerline), as opposed to 400’ at 
the centerline. 

 
  2.  Sec. 9‐10‐5(G):  To permit a firelane, drive aisle and parking area with more 

than four (4) spaces in a residential district to be located 26’ from an adjacent 
single‐family district boundary line as opposed to the required 40’ distance. 

 
  3.  Sec. 9‐10‐5()‐2:  To allow for a reduction of one (1) space below the number of 

required parking spaces (64) for a total of 63 spaces provided on‐site. 
 
  4.  Sec. 9‐11‐12(A)‐2(a):  To permit an increase in the permitted sign surface area 

and an additional ground sign along Clarendon Hills Road, which will match the 
size and style of the existing sign located along 63rd Street.  The total sign 
surface area for each sign is 46 sq. ft. (22.9 sq. ft. per side).  The total sign 
surface area for both signs would be 91.6 sq. ft. 

 
  In addition, there are also a few variations worthy of noting and which were issued with 

Sunrise’s original PUD approval granted in 1998 with Ord. 98‐O‐26. These include: 
 

  1.  Sec. 9‐10‐4(H): Allowing a reduction in the number of required loading berths 
from two (2) to one (1).  

 
  2.  Sec. 9‐10‐5(L)‐2(f):  Reducing the minimum separation distance of the driveway 

from the 63rd Street right‐of‐way/ 
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Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the Plan Commission recommend to the President and Village 

Board adoption of the attached findings and approval of the request for rezoning, 
variations, a Special Use Permit for an assisted living facility, a Special Use Permit for a 
PUD and a Preliminary Plat of PUD as required to expand Sunrise Assisted Living in 
accordance with the following plans and documents:  

 
  1.  Preliminary Site Plan, prepared by Groundwork, Ltd., 351 W. Dundee Road, 

Suite A, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, consisting of one (1) sheet, dated December 
18, 2008 and revised through March 27, 2009 and labeled as GW#P109. 

 
  2.  Preliminary Plat Sunrise Senior Living Willowbrook P.U.D., prepared by Dietz 

Surveying, Inc., 519 N. Cedar Lake Road, Round Lake, Illinois 60073, consisting 
of one (1) sheet, dated February 24, 2009 and revised through April 20, 2009, 
known as job number WB‐08‐167‐PP. 

   
  3.  Preliminary Landscape Plan, prepared by Krogstad Land Design Limited, 8600 

Northwest Highway, Suite 205C, Crystal Lake, Illinois 60012, consisting of two 
(2) sheets and dated December 18, 2008 and revised through March 27, 2009. 

   
  4.  Preliminary Engineering Plan prepared by Groundwork, Ltd., 351 W. Dundee 

Road, Suite A, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, consisting of eleven (11) sheets, dated 
December 18, 2008, revised through March 27, 2009 and known as job number 
P109. 

 
  5.  Preliminary Stormwater Management Master Plan, prepared by Groundwork, 

Ltd., 351 W. Dundee Road, Suite A, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, dated March 27, 
2009. 

 
  6.  Photometric Site Plan, prepared by S3E Klingemann, Inc., 8001 Braddock Road, 

Suite 200, Springfield, Virginia 22151, consisting of one (1) sheet and dated 
December 18, 2008 and revised through February 20, 2009. 

 
  7.  Preliminary Floor Plan REM, prepared by Beery Rio, 8001 Braddock Road, 4th 

Floor, Springfield, Virginia, consisting of one (1) sheet, dated February 20, 2009, 
revised through March 27, 2009 and known as Project 08041. 

 
  8.  Preliminary Exterior Elevations REM, prepared by Beery Rio, 8001 Braddock 

Road, 4th Floor, Springfield, Virginia, consisting of two (2) sheets, dated 
December 2, 2008, revised through February 20, 2009 and known as Project 
08041. 

 
  9.  Sign Elevation, prepared by Beery Rio, 8001 Braddock Road, 4th Floor, 

Springfield, Virginia, consisting of one (1) sheet, dated February 20, 2009 and 
known as Project 08041. 

 
  10.   Engineer’s Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost prepared by Groundwork, Ltd., 

351 W. Dundee Road, Suite A, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, consisting of three (3) 
sheets, dated March 27, 2009 and known as job number P109. 
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SUITE MIX - ADDITION
SINGLE/DENVER
DOUBLE
TOTAL SUITES

14
6

20

AREA - ADDITION

SINGLE/DENVER
DOUBLE
TOTAL AREA

410 SF
590 SF

14,750 SF

320 SF
SUITE TYPE AVERAGEMINIMUM

515 SF

SUITE MIX - EXISTING
SINGLE/DENVER
DOUBLE
TOTAL SUITES

63
19
82

TOTAL SUITE MIX
SINGLE/DENVER

27 March 2009

DOUBLE
TOTAL SUITES

77
25

102
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MATCH COLORS TO EXISTING SIGN
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KLOA, Inc. Transportation and Parking Planning Consultants 

9575 West Higgins Road, Suite 100 | Rosemont, Illinois 60018 
              p: 847-518-9990 | f: 847-518-9987 

 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:  Tim Hedges 
  Sunrise Development 
 
FROM:   Javier Millan 
    Senior Consultant 
 
    Luay R. Aboona, PE 
    Principal 
 
DATE:    January 15, 2009 - Revised February 24, 2009 
 
SUBJECT:   Traffic Impact Study 
    Proposed Sunrise Assisted Living Facility Expansion 
    Willowbrook, Illinois 
 
 
This memorandum summarizes the methodologies, results and findings of a traffic impact study 
conducted by Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) for the proposed expansion of 
the existing Sunrise Assisted Living Facility located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of 
63rd Street with Clarendon Hills Road in Willowbrook, Illinois.  
 
The existing facility provides 82 assisted living suites with one full ingress/egress access drive on 
Clarendon Hills Road.  The proposed plan calls for the construction of 20 additional assisted 
living suites south of the existing building.  In addition, a right-in/right-out access drive is being 
proposed on Clarendon Hills Road south of the existing full ingress/egress access drive. 
 
The purpose of this study was to examine background traffic conditions, assess the impact that the 
proposed development would have on traffic conditions in the area and determine if any roadway or 
access improvements are necessary to accommodate development-generated traffic.  The scope of 
this traffic impact study included the following. 
 
1. Data Collection.  The preliminary phase of the analysis included a reconnaissance of the 

site and its environs to determine the physical and operational aspects of the existing 
roadway and access system.  Traffic counts were conducted at the intersections of 
Clarendon Hills Road with the existing access drive to the facility as well as the Midtown 
Athletic Club access drive and the Willow Condominium access drive.   

 
2. Directional Distribution Analysis.  The directional distribution of traffic approaching and 

departing the development was estimated based on the existing traffic travel patterns, 
as determined from the traffic counts. 

 
3. Traffic Generation Analysis.  The peak hour traffic volumes that would be generated by the 

proposed development were estimated based on the traffic counts conducted. 
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4. Site Traffic Assignment.  The site-generated traffic volumes were combined with through 
(non-site) traffic volumes and assigned to the adjacent roadway network in accordance 
with the directional distribution analysis.  The traffic assignments were used to analyze 
the impact that the proposed residential development would have on traffic conditions in 
the area. 

 
5. Evaluation and Recommendations.  Based on the analyses described above, the traffic 

impacts of the proposed development were evaluated, and recommendations were 
developed with respect to roadway improvements and site access needs. 

 
 
Existing Conditions 
 
Existing roadway conditions were documented based on a field visit conducted by KLOA, Inc.  
The following provides a detailed description of the physical characteristics of the roadways 
including the existing and proposed background geometry and traffic control, adjacent land uses 
and peak hour traffic volumes on area roadways.   
 
Site Location 
 
The existing assisted living facility is located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of 
Clarendon Hills Road with 63rd Street.  Land uses in the area include single-family homes to the 
north, south and west while the Midtown Athletic Club and the Willow Condominium are 
located east of the site.  Figure 1 shows the location of the site with respect to the surrounding 
roadway system.  Figure 2 shows an aerial of the site location. 
 
Existing Roadway System Characteristics 
 
The characteristics of the existing roadways that surround or are nearby the proposed 
development are illustrated in Figure 3 and described below. 
 
Clarendon Hills Road is a north-south two-lane collector roadway with a posted speed limit of 
30 miles per hour (mph) within the vicinity of the site.  No exclusive turn lanes are provided at 
either of its intersections with the Midtown Athletic Club or the Willow Condominiums.  
At its signalized intersection with 63rd Street, Clarendon Hills Road provides an exclusive left-
turn lane and a combined through/right-turn lane on both approaches.  The storage length of the 
exclusive left-turn lane on the south approach extends beyond the Sunrise Assisted Living 
facility access drive thus providing an exclusive turn lane at this access drive.  Clarendon Hills 
Road is under the jurisdiction of the Village of Willowbrook. 
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Site Location                                 Figure 1 

SITE 
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Aerial View of Site Location                                     Figure 2 
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Sunrise Assisted Living Access Drive is an east-west private drive serving the assisted living 
facility.  At its unsignalized intersection with Clarendon Hills Road, it provides one inbound lane 
and one outbound lane. 
 
Midtown Athletic Club Access Drive is an east-west private drive.  At its unsignalized 
intersection with Clarendon Hills Road, it provides one inbound lane and one outbound lane.  
Outbound movements are under stop sign control. 
 
Willow Condominium Access Drive is an east-west private drive.  The access drive has a posted 
speed limit of 10 mph.  At its unsignalized intersection with Clarendon Hills Road, it provides 
one inbound lane and one outbound lane. 
 
Existing Traffic Volumes 
 
In order to determine current traffic conditions on the existing roadways, KLOA, Inc. conducted 
manual traffic counts at the intersections of Clarendon Hills Road with the Sunrise Assisted 
Living Facility access drive, the Midtown Athletic Club access drive and the 
Willow Condominium access drive 108th Avenue. The counts were conducted on 
Tuesday, January 6, 2009 from 6:30 A.M. to 8:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. to 6:30 P.M.  The results 
of the traffic counts showed that the weekday morning peak hour of traffic occurs from 
7:00 A.M. to 8:00 A.M. and the weekday evening peak hour of traffic occurs from 5:00 P.M. to 
6:00 P.M.  Figure 3 illustrates the existing peak hour traffic volumes.  Based on our observations 
northbound traffic queued twice during the A.M. peak period count beyond the 
Willow Condominium access drive.  The rest of the time, northbound traffic queues extended to 
the Midtown Athletic Club access drive.  During the P.M. peak hour, northbound traffic did not 
extend beyond the Midtown Athletic Club access drive.  
 
 
Development Traffic Characteristics 
 
To evaluate the impact of the subject development on the area roadway system, it was necessary 
to quantify the number of vehicle trips the site will generate during the weekday morning and 
afternoon peak hours and then determine the directions from which this traffic will approach and 
depart the site.  
 
Directional Distribution 
 
The directional distribution of future site-generated trips on the external roadways is a function 
of several variables, including the operational characteristics of the roadway system and the ease 
with which drivers can travel over various sections of the roadway system without encountering 
congestion.  The directions from which development generated traffic will approach and depart 
the site were estimated based on the existing travel patterns, as determined from the traffic 
counts.  Figure 4 illustrates the directional distribution of traffic which is also listed in Table 1. 
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Table 1 
DIRECTIONAL DISTRIBUTION 
Direction Percent 

To and from the north on Clarendon Hills Road   50% 

To and from the south on Clarendon Hills Road   50% 

    Total 100% 

 
Site Traffic Generation 
 
The estimates of traffic to be generated by the overall site are based upon the proposed land use 
types and sizes.  The volume of traffic generated by the Sunrise Senior Living development was 
estimated based on the actual traffic counts.  Based on information provided by Sunrise, 
the existing assisted living facility has 79 suites occupied at the time of the traffic count 
(96 percent occupancy).  This translates into a trip generation rate of 0.1 trips per suite during the 
morning peak hour and 0.14 trips per suite during the evening peak hour.  Based on this, the 
proposed addition of 20 more suites to the existing assisted living facility would generate 
approximately two more total trips (in and out) during the morning peak hour and three more 
total trips (in and out) during the evening peak hour.  A review of the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 8th Edition, indicates that ITE’s trip generation is 
nearly identical to what was calculated using the traffic counts.  As such, the trip generation 
calculated from the traffic counts was used.  Table 2 tabulates the total trips anticipated with this 
development.   
 
Table 2 
SUNRISE SENIOR LIVING SITE-GENERATED TRAFFIC VOLUMES 
 Weekday A.M. 

Peak Hour 
 Weekday P.M. 

Peak Hour 
 
Type/Size 

 
In 

 
Out 

 
Total 

  
In 

 
Out 

 
Total 

Assisted Living (20 Units) 2 -- 2  1 2 3 

 
Site Traffic Assignment 
 
The peak hour traffic volumes projected to be generated by the proposed development (refer to 
Table 2) were assigned to the area roadways based on the directional distribution analysis 
(Table 1 and Figure 4) and the existing/proposed access driveways.  Figure 5 shows the 
assignment of the site-generated peak hour traffic volumes.  The existing traffic volumes were 
increased by one percent per year for four years to reflect Year 2013 conditions.  The proposed 
expansion traffic was then added to the background traffic volumes to obtain Year 2013 total 
traffic volumes, which are illustrated in Figure 6.  It should be noted that some of the existing 
traffic turning right out of the full ingress/egress access drive was reassigned to the proposed 
right-in/right-out access drive. 
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Site Access Requirements 
 
Access to the proposed expansion will be provided off Clarendon Hills Road via the existing full 
ingress/egress access drive and via the proposed right-in/right-out access drive to be located 
approximately 280 feet north of the full ingress/egress access drive.  This access drive should be 
designed with a raised triangular island to prohibit left-turning movements (in/out) from the 
access drive.  Outbound movements should be under stop sign control.  Due to the projected low 
traffic volumes turning right into the site at this access drive, an exclusive right-turn lane on 
Clarendon Hill Road at this intersection will not be necessary.  The provision of a right-in/right-
out access drive will enhance the ingress/egress flexibility  for visitors/employees as well as 
emergency vehicles. 
 
 
Evaluation 
 
The following provides an evaluation conducted for the weekday morning and afternoon 
peak hours to determine the impact of project site traffic and future background traffic on the 
surrounding roadway network and at the site access locations.  The analysis includes conducting 
capacity analyses to provide an indication of how well the roadway facilities serve the 
anticipated traffic demands placed upon them. 
 
Traffic Analyses 
 
The traffic analyses were performed using the methodologies outlined in the Transportation 
Research Board’s Highway Capacity Manual (HCM), 2000 and modeled using HCS 2000 
software.   
 
The analyses for unsignalized intersections determine the average control delay to vehicles at an 
intersection.  Control delay is the elapsed time from a vehicle joining the queue at a stop sign 
(includes the time required to decelerate to a stop) until its departure from the stop sign and 
resumption of free-flow speed.  The methodology analyzes each intersection approach controlled 
by a stop sign and considers traffic volumes on all approaches, lane characteristics, and the 
percentage of heavy vehicles. 
 
The ability of an intersection to accommodate traffic flow is expressed in terms of level of 
service, which is assigned a letter from A to F based on the average control delay experienced by 
vehicles passing through the intersection. Control delay is that portion of the total delay 
attributed to the traffic signal or stop sign control operation, and includes initial deceleration 
delay, queue move-up time, stopped delay, and final acceleration delay.  Level of Service A is 
the highest grade (best traffic flow and least delay), Level of Service E represents saturated or at-
capacity conditions, and Level of Service F is the lowest grade (oversaturated conditions, 
extensive delays).  Typically, Level of Service D is the lowest acceptable grade for peak hour 
conditions in a rural environment, such as Willowbrook.  
 
The Highway Capacity Manual definitions for levels of service and the corresponding control 
delay for unsignalized intersections are shown in Table 3. 
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Table 3 
LEVEL OF SERVICE CRITERIA 
Unsignalized Intersections 

Level of Service Average Control Delay (seconds per vehicle) 

A 0 - 10 

B > 10 - 15 

C > 15 - 25 

D > 25 - 35 

E > 35 - 50 

F > 50 

Source: Highway Capacity Manual, 2000. 
 
A summary of the capacity analysis results for the existing condition is presented in Table 4.   
Table 5 summarizes the capacity results for Year 2013.  A copy of analysis can be found 
attached in the Appendix. 
 
 
Table 4 
CAPACITY ANALYSES RESULTS—EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 Weekday A.M. 

Peak Hour 
Weekday P.M. 

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay LOS Delay 
Clarendon Hills Road with 
Sunrise Assisted Living Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) 
 

A 9.1 C 17.9 

Clarendon Hills Road with 
Midtown Athletic Club Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) 
 

B 12.1 C 17.6 

Clarendon Hills Road with 
Willow Condominium Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) B 11.9 A 9.9 

TWSC = Two-way stop controlled intersection. 
LOS - Level of Service (For unsignalized intersections, it represents the minor approach under stop control.) 
Delay is measured in seconds. 

 
As shown in Table 4, the existing intersections currently operate at an acceptable LOS and will 
be able to accommodate the traffic generated by the proposed development as shown on Table 5. 
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Table 5 
CAPACITY ANALYSES RESULTS—YEAR 2013 FUTURE CONDITIONS 
 Weekday A.M. 

Peak Hour 
Weekday P.M. 

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay LOS Delay 
Clarendon Hills Road with 
Sunrise Assisted Living Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) 
 

A 9.1 C 20.1 

Clarendon Hills Road with 
Midtown Athletic Club Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) 
 

B 12.4 C 18.4 

Clarendon Hills Road with 
Willow Condominium Full Ingress/Egress Drive (TWSC) 
 

B 12.1 A 9.9 

Clarendon Hills Road with 
Sunrise Assisted Living Right-In/Right-Out Drive (TWSC) A 9.1 B 14.5 

TWSC = Two-way stop controlled intersection. 
LOS - Level of Service (For unsignalized intersections, it represents the minor approach under stop control. 
Delay is measured in seconds. 

 
The estimated low traffic volumes from the proposed expansion coupled with the additional 
access show that the intersections will not require geometric improvements as a result of the 
Sunrise Assisted Living expansion traffic.  All of the intersections will continue operating at the 
same level of service with almost no increase in the overall delay. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The traffic generated by the proposed expansion to the existing Sunrise Assisted Living 
development will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding roadway network.  Due to the 
low traffic generated by the proposed expansion, no geometric improvements are needed to the 
external intersections analyzed in this study or at the site access locations.  The proposed 
right-in/right-out access drive will provide additional ingress/egress flexibility for 
visitors/employees as well as emergency vehicles.  Outbound movements from the proposed 
access drive should be under stop sign control. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hedges Sunrise Senior Living Facility in Willowbrook January 15 2009 - Revised February 24 2009 jm lra 



 

 

Appendix 
 

• Traffic Count Summary 
 

• Capacity Analysis Worksheet 





































  Attachment #14 

  5/6/09 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

Standards for Special Uses – Assisted Living Facilities and Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
 

Sunrise Assisted Living 
 
 
A. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger 

the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare. 
 

The proposed facility and PUD will in no way be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, 
morals, comfort or general welfare.  It is located opposite of a multi‐family residential development and a 
commercial fitness club. The residential nature of the designed expansion and its development as a PUD 
allows for a lower impact and greater compatibility with the adjacent single‐family residential properties. 

 
B. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate 

vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within the 
neighborhood. 

 
The assisted living facility and PUD will not be injurious to the enjoyment of other neighboring properties 
in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted nor will property values be diminished or 
impaired.  

 
C. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 

improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 
 

The proposed expansion of the PUD and assisted living facility will not impede the normal and orderly 
development of the adjacent properties as the adjacent properties are either already developed (e.g 
single‐family residential) or are part of the assisted living facility and PUD.  

 
D. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being 

provided. 
 

Adequate utilities are in place or will be provided to accommodate the development including 
stormwater.  

 
E. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to 

minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 
 

The ingress and egress for the development is located so as to minimize conflict with the arterial streets 
while minimizing the potential impact on the adjacent property owners.  

 
F. That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 

is located, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board pursuant to the 
recommendation of the Plan Commission. 
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The special use will conform to all applicable regulations of the district in which it is located and all other 
Village codes, including the standards for PUDs, unless otherwise specifically waived by the Village Board. 

 
G. Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial by the 

Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized substantially the 
same use of all or part of the site. 

 
No application was made to the Village Board in the previous year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  Attachment #15 

  5/6/09 

FINDINGS OF FACT  
 

Standards for Planned Unit Developments 
 

Sunrise Assisted Living 
 
(A) In what respects the proposed plan is consistent with the stated purpose of the planned unit 

development regulations. 
 

The PUD concept, as applied to the site, results in an improved design, site accessibility and 
circulation, which would not be possible as a conventional development. 
 

(B) The extent to which the proposed plan meets the requirements and standards of the planned unit 
development regulations. 
 
The proposed plan complies with the PUD standards and requirements. 
 

(C) The extent to which the proposed plan departs from the zoning and subdivision regulations otherwise 
applicable to the subject property, including but not limited to the density, dimension, area, bulk and 
use, and the reasons why such departures are deemed to be in the public interest. 
 
The proposed PUD does not further depart from previously approved PUD plans or zoning and 
subdivision regulations. 
 

(D) The method by which the proposed plan makes adequate provision for public services, provides 
adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects designated common open space, and 
furthers the amenities of light and air, recreation and visual enjoyment. 
 
The proposed development provides adequate vehicular circulation via controlled access points and 
drives.  The established setbacks and landscaping also contribute to the amenities of light, air, 
recreation and visual enjoyment.  
 

(E) The relationship and compatibility of the proposed plan to the adjacent properties and neighborhood. 
 
The landscape buffer and residential design style establishes compatibility with adjacent properties.  

 
(F) The desirability of the proposed plan with respect to the physical development, tax base and economic 

well being of the Village. 
 
The development will make improve the value of the property and provide a social and economic 
amenity to the community.  

 
(G) The conformity with the intent and spirit of the current planning objectives of the Village.  

 
The proposed development will further the Village’s planning objectives of providing orderly and well‐
planned commercial developments while maximizing the development potential of the site.  
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5/6/09 

FINDINGS OF FACT FOR ZONING VARIATIONS  
 

Sunrise Assisted Living 
 
A. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 

allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 
 

Due to the stormwater detention requirements, the need to minimize the impact on the adjacent property 
owners,  the  need  for  emergency  access  and  the  silence  of  the  sign  code  in  addressing  assisted  living 
facilities, Sunrise has requested certain variations. Without these variations, Sunrise would not be able to 
yield a reasonable return on the property.  

 
B. The proposed  variations will not merely  serve as  a  convenience  to  the applicant, but will alleviate  some 

demonstrable and unusual hardship, which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out, 
and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district. 

 
Stormwater detention  requirements,  the need  for  two points of  ingress / egress,  the desire  to minimize 
the impact on the adjacent property owners and the silence of the sign code in addressing assisted living 
facilities create hardships that must be balanced and alleviated through the issuance of variations.  

 
C. The  alleged  hardship  has  not  been  created  by  any  person  presently  have  a  proprietary  interest  in  the 

premises. 
 

No person having a proprietary interest in the premises has created this hardship. 
 
D. The  proposed  variations  will  not  be materially  detrimental  to  the  public  welfare  or  injurious  to  other 

property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 

The  proposed  variations will  not  be materially  detrimental  to  the  public welfare  or  injurious  to  other 
properties  in the neighborhood due to the existing neighborhood fabric and the proposed  improvements 
to the site which are of a compatible nature to the surrounding residential uses. 

 
E. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially 

increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety. 
 

The  requested variations do not create any negative  impact on  the adequate  supply of  light and air or 
increase the danger of fire or public safety. 

 
F. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 

The proposed variations will not alter the essentially residential character of this property.  
 

G. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of Title 9 of this code. 
 
The  proposed  variations  are  in  harmony with  the  spirit  and  intent  of  Title  9  in  that  there will  be  no 
negative impacts on the neighboring properties where the variations would be applied.  



April 27, 2009 
 
Dear Willowbrook Planning Commission, 
 
I am writing this letter to you to address my concerns with the Sunrise Assisted Living 
Expansion plan that is currently in discussion.  I live at 6325 Tennessee Avenue, adjacent 
to the current facility, and my property will be directly affected by this development.  I 
want to start off by saying I am not opposed to the idea of the expansion, but I do have 
concerns with certain details that may affect my property value and security of my 
property and my family. 
 
I did attend the pre-development meeting in October 2008 at the Sunrise facility and 
shared my concerns with the developers and staff at Sunrise at that time.  I am taking this 
opportunity to officially present these concerns to you in hopes they are heard and 
addressed in the final plans. 
 
We moved to Willowbrook a little over 3 years ago because we fell in love with the 
community and the property where we currently live.  Our lot is very large, with a lot of 
privacy and space for our three small children to play.  We consider Sunrise to be a good 
neighbor, and we try to be the same.  My concerns with this development include the 
negative affect the expansion will have on our privacy and sense of security in our own 
yard and neighborhood and the affect this development may have on my property value.  
These concerns are related to the fact that most of the foliage on our east lot line will be 
removed, exposing our property to the new wing, and everything that comes along with 
that.  I have detailed my concerns and recommendations below:   
 
1. The retention area.   I have had a chance to look at the current plans and do have a 

concern with the retention area that will be running just outside of my lot line.  My 
understanding is that it is planned to be a “dry” retention, but nobody can be certain 
how often it will fill with water.  I do not feel safe knowing that area will be open and 
accessible to my children or any other child that may be playing in our yard.  My 
youngest is 18 months old and does not understand the concept of lots lines or the 
danger of water; standing water can be very enticing to a young child and it only 
takes an instant to endanger a life.  The current retention ponds on Sunrise are dry 
much of the time except in heavy rain, but the retention pond across the street on 63rd 
and Clarendon Hills Road (in front of the health club) often has water pooling for 
days, even after a moderate rain.  

 
Recommendation:  I would hope that there would be an extra burden place on a 
business development in a highly residential area to protect the neighbors and 
children from such a potential hazard.  I am suggesting that at a minimum, a barrier or 
fence be installed to prevent any potential dangers with the sitting water in that 
retention. 

 
2. Accessibility to viewing and entry into private property.  According to the current 

plans, much of the shrubbery and filler trees that border my property will be removed 



from the property line, exposing our yard and children to all of the workers, visitors, 
and contractors that will be associated with Sunrise.  I have seen the plan to plant 
more trees along the lot line, but I do want to express my concern with the scheduled 
landscape plan.  I am hoping the landscapers can guarantee that there will be a barrier 
of sight into our yard as I do not feel safe knowing strangers can by watching or 
monitoring my children as they play in the safety of their own yard.  There are not 
many places where a child can feel safe, and I am hoping to maintain that level of 
security at home. 

 
Recommendation:  I suggest that Sunrise revaluate the current landscaping plan to 
ensure we have a proper barrier between the properties.  It has been explained to me 
that they have met he minimum requirements from the city, but I am hoping there is a 
higher burden placed upon a business that is developing in a residential area to protect 
the safety of current neighbors.    

 
3. Affect on property value.  My final concern is related to the affect this development 

will have on my property value.  If the above recommendations are approved, I have 
no concern and I believe this would be a win-win.  If not, I do believe I will be a loser 
in this project development.  The main reason we purchased our home in 
Willowbrook was the lot with a desirable size and level of privacy.  If the proposed 
development takes away that privacy, we will not value our lot as much and it can be 
assumed no one else will either, including potential buyers in the future.   
 
Recommendation:  Approve the above requests 

 
 
There are so few lots like ours left in Willowbrook,   I would hope that these few minor 
adjustments to the plan will be approved to preserve the beautiful properties that are left 
which make Willowbrook special.  I think my concerns are legitimate and my requests 
are reasonable.  I do appreciate your time and attention to this manner.   I apologize that I 
will not be able to attend the public forum on May 6th as I will be out of town on business.  
I hope this letter expresses my level of concern and distress over this project.  Please feel 
free to contact me on my cell phone with any questions or comments, 312.504.1077. 
 
Thank you for your assistance and support.   
 
 
Cynthia Azzo 
6325 Tennessee Avenue 
Willowbrook, IL  60527 
630.794.0191 (h) 
312.504.1077 (c) 
 
 
 
CC:  Sara Hage, Phil Modaff, Carey Haller 
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